For the year ended 31 December 2019

22.	 Risk management objectives and policies
The Group is exposed to various risks in relation to financial instruments. The Group’s risk management is coordinated by the
Group Treasury function, in close co-operation with the Board. Treasury activities take place under procedures and policies
approved and monitored by the Board. They are designed to minimise the financial risks faced by the Group.

The Group does not actively engage in the trading of financial assets for speculative purposes or utilise any derivative financial
instruments. The most significant financial risks to which the Group is exposed are described below.

Interest rate risk
The Group has financed its operations through a mixture of retained profits and bank borrowings and has sourced its main
borrowings through a variable rate Group overdraft facility and an invoice discounting facility. Competitive interest rates are
negotiated. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a reasonably possible change
in interest rates of +/- one percentage point with effect from the beginning of the year.

2019
£’000

2019
 %

2018
£’000

2018
%

Increase /(decrease) in net result and equity +1% -1% +1% -1%

£’000 62 (62) 52 (52)

The interest rate on the invoice discounting facility is 2.25% based on the year-end balance of £2,818,000 this gives an
estimated annual interest charge for 2020 of £63,000.

Liquidity risk
The Group seeks to mitigate liquidity risk by effective cash management. The Group’s policy throughout the year has been to
ensure the continuity of funding by using a net overdraft facility of £50,000 and an invoicing discount facility up to £9.0m as
required. The invoice discounting facility revolves on an average maturity of 120 days and is repayable on demand.

Credit risk
The Group extends credit to recognised creditworthy third parties. Trade receivable balances (note 17) are monitored to
minimise the Group’s exposure to bad debts. Individual credit limits are set based on internal or external ratings in accordance

[…]

■■ To safeguard the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns to shareholders
and benefits to other stakeholders, and employees and;

■■ To provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk.

The Group uses its overdraft and invoice discounting facilities to manage its short-term working capital requirements.
The Group manages the capital structure and ratio of debt to equity and adjusts it in the light of changes in
economic conditions.

Notes to the Group financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

27369-RTC AR2019.indd   52 12/03/2020   13:44:23

27369   12 March 2020 1:43 pm   Proof 6

RTC Group Plc Annual Report 2019  |  Stock Code: RTC
Page | 53

Financial report

26.	 Effects of changes in accounting policies
The Group adopted IFRS 16 on 1 January 2019. The following statements summarise the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the
Group’s consolidated statement of financial performance, its consolidated statement of financial position and its consolidated
statement of cashflows.

As reported
£’000

IFRS 16
adjustments

£’000

Without
IFRS 16

adoption
£’000

Revenue 94,949 − 94,692

Cost of sales (80,475) − (80,218)

Gross profit 14,474 − 14,474

Administrative expenses (12,513) (72) (12,585)

Profit from operations 1,961 (72) 1,889

Finance expense (203) 102 (101)

Profit before tax 1,758 30 1,788

Tax expense (390) (6) (396)

Total profit and other comprehensive income attributable to owners of the Parent 1,368 24 1,392

Earnings per ordinary share:

Basic 9.60p 0.16p 9.76p

Diluted 8.59p 0.15p 8.74p

Assets

Goodwill 132 − 132

Other intangible assets 234 − 234

Property, plant and equipment 1,680 − 1,680

Right of use assets 3,044 (3,044) −

Deferred tax asset 95 − 95

Inventories 10 − 10

Trade and other receivables 15,809 − 15,809

Cash and cash equivalents 798 − 798

Total assets 21,802 (3,044) 18,758

Liabilities

Trade and other payables (8,493) (63) (8,556)

Lease liabilities (3,137) 3,137 −

Corporation tax (296) (6) (302)

Current borrowings (3,570) − (3,570)

Deferred tax liabilities (70) (70)

Total liabilities (15,566) 3,068 (12,498)

Net assets 6,236 24 6,260

Share capital 146 − 146

Share premium 120 − 120

Own shares held (264) − (264)

Capital redemption reserve 50 − 50

Share-based payment reserve 557 − 557

Retained earnings 5,627 24 5,651

Total equity 6,236 24 6,260

Gearing ratio 0.6 − 0.6

Notes to the Group financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

27369-RTC AR2019.indd   53 12/03/2020   13:44:23

27369   12 March 2020 1:43 pm   Proof 6

RTC Group Plc Annual Report 2019  |  Stock Code: RTC
Page | 54

Financial report

As reported
£’000

IFRS 16
adjustments

£’000

Without
IFRS 16

adoption
£’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax 1,758 30 1,788

Adjustments for:

Depreciation, loss on disposal and amortisation 693 (339) 354

Finance expense 203 (102) 101

Employee equity settled share options charge 194 − 194

Change in inventories (2) − (2)

Change in trade and other receivables (18) − (18)

Change in trade and other payables 629 63 692

Cash inflow from operations 3,457 (348) 3,109

Income tax paid (378) − (378)

Interest paid (203) 102 (101)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 2,876 (246) 2,630

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangibles (314) − (314)

Proceeds from asset disposals 20 − 20

Net cash used in investing activities (294) − (294)

Cash flows from financing activities

Movement on invoice discounting facility (1,821) − (1,821)

Movement on bank overdraft (75) − (75)

Dividends paid (563) − (563)

Payment of lease liabilities (246) 246 −

Proceeds from exercise of share options 2 − 2

Net cash outflow from financing activities (2,703) 246 (2,457)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (121) − (121)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 919 − 919

[…]

RTC Group Plc Annual Report 2019  |  Stock Code: RTC
Page | 66

Financial report

37.	 Share capital

Allotted, issued and fully paid – ordinary shares of 1p each:
2019

£’000
2018

£’000

As at 1 January 14,643,707 shares (2018: 14,643,707 shares) 146 146

As at 31 December 14,643,707 shares (2018: 14,643,707 shares) 146 146

Share options
Details of share options and the share-based payment charge calculation are set out in note 7.

38.	 Pension commitments
The Company operates a defined contribution pension scheme, the assets of which are held separately from those of the
Company in an independently administered fund. Included in other creditors were £18,524 (2018: £11,485) of outstanding
contributions.

39.	 Post balance sheet events
There have been no significant events to report since the date of the balance sheet.

40.	 Effects of changes in accounting policies
The Company adopted IFRS 16 on 1 January 2019. The following statements summarise the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on
the Company’s 2019 statement of financial position.

As reported
£’000

IFRS 16
adjustments

£’000

Without
IFRS 16

adoption
£’000

Assets

Right of use assets 37 (37) −

Investments 937 − 937

Deferred tax asset 94 − 94

Trade and other receivables 4,850 7 4,857

Cash and cash equivalents 611 − 611

Total assets 6,529 (30) 6,499

Liabilities

Trade and other payables (1,324) − (1,324)

Lease liabilities (30) 30 −

Corporation tax (15) − (15)

Total liabilities (1,369) 30 (1,339)

Net assets 5,160 − 5,160

Share capital 146 − 146

Share premium 120 − 120

Own shares held (264) − (264)

Capital redemption reserve 50 − 50

Share-based payment reserve 557 − 557

Retained earnings 4551 − 4,551

Total equity 5,160 − 5,160

Notes to the Company financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

27369-RTC AR2019.indd   66 12/03/2020   13:44:24

27369   12 March 2020 1:43 pm   Proof 6

RTC Group Plc Annual Report 2019  |  Stock Code: RTC
Page | 67

Financial report

The following table presents the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019: